

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MITRA RANGARAJAN,
Petitioner,
v.

JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Cary J. Hansel
Counsel of Record
HANSEL LAW, P.C.
2514 N. Charles St.
Baltimore, MD 21218
(301) 461-1040
cary@hansellaw.com

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING
801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (800) 847-0477

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
REPORTS OF OPINIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT.....	4
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE CONFUSION OVER APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR DISMISSING ACTIONS AS SANCTION FOR DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS IN FEDERAL CIRCUITS	4

A. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE CONFUSION OVER WHETHER AN ACTION CAN BE DISMISSED FOR DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS FOR WHICH A REPRESENTING ATTORNEY ALONE IS RESPONSIBLE	9
B. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE CONFUSION OVER WHETHER A DISCOVERY VIOLATION MUST PREJUDICE THE OTHER SIDE, AND TO WHAT EXTENT, FOR DISMISSAL TO QUALIFY AS AN APPROPRIATE SANCTION	13
C. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE CONFUSION OVER WHETHER A WARNING THAT DISMISSAL IS POSSIBLE IS A PREREQUISITE FOR DISMISSAL AS SANCTION FOR DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bull v. United Parcel Services, Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 68 (3d Cir. 2012)	9, 12, 14
<i>Brown v. Columbia Sussex Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 182 (7 th Cir. 2011)	11, 13
<i>Comstock v. UPS Ground Freight, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 990 (8 th Cir. 2014)	11, 14
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia Child and Family Services Agency</i> , 304 F.R.D. 51 (D.C. 2014)	11, 14
<i>FDIC v. Connor</i> , 20 F.3d 1376 (5 th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>HCG Platinum, LLC v. Preferred Product Placement Corporation</i> , 873 F.3d 1191 (10 th Cir. 2017)	10, 14, 17
<i>Moore v. CITGO Refining and Chemicals Co., L.P.</i> , 735 F.3d 309 (5 th Cir. 2013)	9, 11, 14
<i>Peters-Turnbull v. Board of Educ. Of City of New York</i> , 7 Fed Appx 107 (2d Cir. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Projects Management Co. v. DynCorp Intern. LLC</i> , 734 F.3d 366 (4 th Cir. 2013)	10, 14

<i>Universal Health Group v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 703 F.3d 953 (6 th Cir. 2013).....	10, 14, 17
<i>U.S. v. Certain Real Property Located at Route 1, Bryant, Ala.</i> , 126 F.3d 1314 (11 th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Valley Engineers Inc. v. Electric Engineering Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 1051 (9 th Cir. 1998)	11, 14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)
